November 2025 Monthly Ridership Snapshot

Nov 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Compared to Budget

System Ridership

BART

Weekday
Saturday
Sunday
Total'

186,872
107,132
79,598

4,409,060

-12,279 -6.2%
-15,976 -13.0%
-3,935 -4.7%
-937,831 -17.5%

+20,837
+16,767
+1,202
+458,632

+12.6%
+18.6%
+16.4%
+1.6%

+14,378 +8.3%
+13,032 +13.8%
+7,898 +1.0%
+411,260 +10.3%

Nov 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Ridership by Station (Average Weekday)

Ridership Notes

Richmond 2,595 -101 -37% +129 +5.2%| Ridership Events:
El Cerrito del Norte 4,151 -196 -45% +409 +10.9%/| Nov 2: Oakland Dia de los Muertos Festival @ Fruitvale Village
El Cerrito Plaza 2320 -195 78% +316  +157%| Nov8:Brandyand Monica @ Oakland Arena
North Berkeley 1,926 m 55% +255  +1539| OV VeteransDay
Downtown Berkeley 6,714 -546 -7.5% +1,106 +19.7% Novia-ts: Tame_lTapala @ Oakland Arena
Nov 27: Thanksgiving Day
Ashby 2182 135 58% +299 *+159%|  Golgen state Warriors: 6 home games
Antioch 1,983 -58 -2.8% +130 +7.0%
Pittsburg Center 527 -54 -9.2% +23 +4.6%| Service Events:
Pittsburg / Bay Point 2,508 -86 -33% +345 +16.0%/| Nov 21: No service south of South Hayward due to vandalized wayside cable from start of service to
North Concord / Martinez 652 -46 6.6% +34 +5.4%| 215PM.
Concord 2,820 148 5.0% 214 +82% Nov 24: Switching issues resulted in shortening of Red and Green line trains, 5:30AM to 10:45AM.
Pleasant Hill 2,716 -176 -61% +285 +11.7% Notable:
Walnut Creek 3137 -133 -A1% +368 +33% Highest Ridership Day: Tuesday, Nov 18 (214,483)
Lafayette 1774 -86 -4.6% +241 +15.7%|  Lowest Ridership Day: Thursday, Nov 27 (48,575, Thanksgiving Day)
Orinda 1,455 -23 -15% +283 +241%
Rockridge 3,0m -181 -5.7% +495 +19.7%
MacArthur 4,213 -229 -52% +569 +15.6%
19th St / Oakland 5,407 -170 -3.0% +916 +20.4%
12th St / Oakland City Center 5,531 -316 -5.4% +946 +20.6%
Berryessa / North San Jose 1,766 174 28.9% 164 +102% Homeward Bound: Thanksgiving Airport Travel on BART
Milpitas 1,406 -47 -32% +134 +10.6% Grew 12% over Last Year
Warm Springs / South Fremont 1,236 -120 -8.8% +89 +7.7%
Fremont 2,124 -260 -10.9% +126 +6.3% N—"2025
Union City 1,962 215 -9.9% +128 +7.0% — igz
- 139 o \_VJ\
South Hayward 1,435 183 1.3% +29 +21% [ 22
Hayward 2,390 135 -53% +85 +37% 20
Dublin / Pleasanton 3,240 -194 -5.6% +349 +121%
West Dublin / Pleasanton 1,332 -99 -6.9% +115 +9.5%
Castro Valley 1,340 -79 -5.5% +149 +12.5%
Bay Fair 2,847 -56 -19% +263 +10.2%
San Leandro 3,514 214 -5.7% +235 +7.2% 2020
Coliseum 2,577 -202 -73% -196 -71%
Oakland International Airport 608 +50 +9.0% -44 -6.8% Nov -> Thanksgiving
Fruitvale 4,081 -284 -6.5% +51 +13%
Lake Merritt 2,965 240 75% 33 +AT% Clipper START Trips (Past 12 Months)
West Oakland 4,024 -192 -4.5% +766 +23.5%| 200,000
Embarcadero 18,663 -1,529 -7.6% +2,648 +16.5%| 180,000
Montgomery Street 15,476 -1,038 -63% +2,196 +16.5%| 160,000
Powell Street 1,937 -848 -6.6% +997 +91%| 130,000
Civic Center 10,264 -627 -5.8% +1,571 +18.1% 120,000
16th Street Mission 6,033 -499 -7.6% +469 +8.4% 100,000
24th Street Mission 5,894 -263 -43% +569 +10.7% 40,000
Glen Park 3,300 -227 -6.4% +336 +11.3%
Balboa Park 4,419 -292 -6.2% +380 +9.4% co00
Daly City 5,246 586 -10.0% +356  +73%| 0%
Colma 1,664 -100 56% w77 +ngw| 00
South San Francisco 1,519 =77 -4.8% +154 +11.3% o
San Bruno 1655 8 10% 307 +206% Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun  Jul  Aug Sep  Oct  Nov
San Francisco International Airport 4,379 -284 -6.1% +468 +12.0%
Millbrae 1953 om 97% +252 +14.8% Clipper BayPass Trips (Past 12 Months)

Nov 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Ridership by Ticket Type

Clipper Adult

Tap and Ride

Clipper Senior

Clipper High Value Discount
Clipper BayPass

Clipper START

Clipper Youth

Clipper Disabled

Clipper MUNI FastPass

2,648,866
479,455
372,368
232,484
263,815
159,623

92,350
86,465
73,634

-637,236 -19.4%
-49,187 -9.3%
-60,452 -14.0%
-76,838 -24.8%
-39,662 -131%
-26,133 -141%
-19,812 17.7%
14,504 -14.4%
-14,007 -16.0%

-267,71
+479,455
+31,600
-910
+167,160
+43,439
-1,213
+3,713
+3,098

-92%
n/a
+9.3%
-0.4%
+172.9%
+37.4%
-13%
+45%
+4.4%

350,000
300,000
250,000
200,000

150,000

100,000
- I I I I
0 I
Dec Jan  Feb Mar Apr May Jun  Jul  Aug Sep Oct Nov

Notes:

1. Monthly total may not be directly comparable with other months due to differing number of days and day types.

Data are preliminary, unaudited, and subject to restatement.




