	Nov 2025 Actuals	Compared to Last Month		Compared to a Year Ago		Compared to Budget	
System Ridership							
Weekday	186,872	-12,279	-6.2%	+20,837	+12.6%	+14,378	+8.3%
Saturday	107,132	-15,976	-13.0%	+16,767	+18.6%	+13,032	+13.8%
Sunday	79,598	-3,935	-4.7%	+11,202	+16.4%	+7,898	+11.0%
Total ¹	4,409,060	-937,831	-17.5%	+458,632	+11.6%	+411,260	+10.3%



	Nov 2025 Actuals	Compared to Last Month		Compared to a Year Ago		Ridership Notes			
Ridership by Station (Average Weekday)									
Richmond	2,595	-101	-3.7%	+129	+5.2%	Ridership Events:			
El Cerrito del Norte	4,151	-196	-4.5%	+409	+10.9%	Nov 2: Oakland Día de los Muertos Festival @ Fruitvale Village			
El Cerrito Plaza	2,320	-195	-7.8%	+316	+15.7%	Nov 8: Brandy and Monica @ Oakland Arena			
North Berkeley	1,926	-111	-5.5%	+255	+15.3%	Nov 11: Veterans Day			
Downtown Berkeley	6,714	-546	-7.5%	+1,106	+19.7%	Nov 14-15: Tame Imapala @ Oakland Arena			
Ashby	2,182	-135	-5.8%	+299	+15.9%	Nov 27: Thanksgiving Day			
Antioch	1,983	-58	-2.8%	+130	+7.0%	Golden State Warriors: 6 home games			
Pittsburg Center	527	-54	-9.2%	+23	+4.6%	Service Events:			
Pittsburg / Bay Point		-86	-3.3%	+345	+16.0%	Nov 21: No service south of South Hayward due to vandalized wayside cable from start of service to			
	2,508					2:15PM.			
North Concord / Martinez	652	-46	-6.6%	+34	+5.4%	Nov 24: Switching issues resulted in shortening of Red and Green line trains, 5:30AM to 10:45AM.			
Concord	2,820	-148	-5.0%	+214	+8.2%	g,,			
Pleasant Hill	2,716	-176	-6.1%	+285	+11.7%	Notable:			
Walnut Creek	3,137	-133	-4.1%	+368	+13.3%	Highest Ridership Day: Tuesday, Nov 18 (214,483)			
Lafayette	1,774	-86	-4.6%	+241	+15.7%	Lowest Ridership Day: Thursday, Nov 27 (48,575, Thanksgiving Day)			
Orinda	1,455	-23	-1.5%	+283	+24.1%				
Rockridge	3,011	-181	-5.7%	+495	+19.7%				
MacArthur	4,213	-229	-5.2%	+569	+15.6%				
19th St / Oakland	5,407	-170	-3.0%	+916	+20.4%				
12th St / Oakland City Center	5,531	-316	-5.4%	+946	+20.6%				
Berryessa / North San Jose	1,766	-174	-8.9%	+164	+10.2%	Homeward Bound: Thanksgiving Airport Travel on BART			
Milpitas	1,406	-47	-3.2%	+134	+10.6%	Grew 12% over Last Year			
Warm Springs / South Fremont	1,236	-120	-8.8%	+89	+7.7%				
Fremont	2,124	-260	-10.9%	+126	+6.3%	2025			
Union City	1,962	-215	-9.9%	+128	+7.0%	2023			
South Hayward	1,435	-183	-11.3%	+29	+2.1%	2022			
Hayward	2,390	-135	-5.3%	+85	+3.7%	2021			
Dublin / Pleasanton	3,240	-194	-5.6%	+349	+12.1%				
West Dublin / Pleasanton	1,332	-99	-6.9%	+115	+9.5%				
Castro Valley	1,340	-79	-5.5%	+149	+12.5%				
Bay Fair	2,847	-56	-1.9%	+263	+10.2%				
San Leandro	3,514	-214	-5.7%	+235	+7.2%	2020			
Coliseum	2,577	-202	-7.3%	-196	-7.1%	No. 3			
Oakland International Airport	608	+50	+9.0%	-44	-6.8%	Nov-> Thanksgiving			
Fruitvale	4,081	-284	-6.5%	+51	+1.3%	Clipper START Trips (Past 12 Months)			
Lake Merritt	2,965	-240	-7.5%	+133	+4.7%	Clipper START Trips (Fast 12 Months)			
West Oakland	4,024	-192	-4.5%	+766	+23.5%	200,000			
Embarcadero	18,663	-1,529	-7.6%	+2,648	+16.5%	180,000			
Montgomery Street	15,476	-1,038	-6.3%	+2,196	+16.5%	160,000			
Powell Street	11,937	-848	-6.6%	+997	+9.1%	140,000			
Civic Center	10,264	-627	-5.8%	+1,571	+18.1%				
16th Street Mission	6,033	-499	-7.6%	+469	+8.4%	120,000			
24th Street Mission	5,894	-263	-4.3%	+569	+10.7%	100,000			
Glen Park	3,300	-227	-6.4%	+336	+11.3%	80,000			
						60,000			
Balboa Park	4,419	-292	-6.2%	+380	+9.4%	40,000			
Daly City	5,246	-586	-10.0%	+356	+7.3%	20,000			
Colma	1,664	-100	-5.6%	+177	+11.9%	20,000			
South San Francisco	1,519	-77	-4.8%	+154	+11.3%	0			
San Bruno	1,655	-68	-4.0%	+327	+24.6%	Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov			
San Francisco International Airport	4,379	-284	-6.1%	+468	+12.0%				
Millbrae	1,953	-211	-9.7%	+252	+14.8%	Clipper BayPass Trips (Past 12 Months)			
						350,000			
	Nov 2025 Actuals	Compared to Las	t Month	Compared to a Y	ear Ago				
Ridership by Ticket Type		,		, ,		300,000			
Clipper Adult	2,648,866	-637,236	-19.4%	-267,711	-9.2%	370,000			
Tap and Ride						250,000			
l '	479,455	-49,187	-9.3%	+479,455	n/a	200,000			
Clipper Senior	372,368	-60,452	-14.0%	+31,600	+9.3%				
Clipper High Value Discount	232,484	-76,838	-24.8%	-910	-0.4%	150,000			
Clipper BayPass	263,815	-39,662	-13.1%	+167,160	+172.9%				
Clipper START	159,623	-26,133	-14.1%	+43,439	+37.4%	100,000			
Clipper Youth	92,350	-19,812	-17.7%	-1,213	-1.3%	50,000			
Clipper Disabled	86,465	-14,504	-14.4%	+3,713	+4.5%				
Clipper MUNI FastPass	73,634	-14,007	-16.0%	+3,098	+4.4%	0			
	. 2,33	,		-,0		Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov			
Notes:	l								

Data are preliminary, unaudited, and subject to restatement.

^{1.} Monthly total may not be directly comparable with other months due to differing number of days and day types.